# NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on September 10, 2020, and laid over for publication of notice:

# L.P. ORDINANCE 20-26

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 125, "SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS," ARTICLE I., "IN GENERAL", SECTION 125-25., "DRAINAGE IMPACT STUDY/DRAINAGE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS.", OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES IN AND FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council opened the public hearing on the proposed ordinance on Thursday, September 24, 2020, at six (6:00) p.m.at the Parish Council Chambers, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time the public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance will be reconvened.

Sandy C. Teal

\s\ Shane Mack

Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk

Shane Mack, Council Chairman

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the Office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordinance, which was previously introduced in written form required for adoption at a regular meeting of the Parish Council on September 10, 2020, a summary thereof having been published in the Official Journal together with a notice of public hearing which was held in accordance with said public notice was brought up for final passage on September 24, 2020, on Motion of Garry Talbert and seconded by Tracy Girlinghouse:

### L.P. ORDINANCE 20-26

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 125, **"SUBDIVISION** ARTICLE I., "IN GENERAL", SECTION 125-25., **REGULATIONS,"** "DRAINAGE IMPACT STUDY/DRAINAGE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS.", OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES IN AND FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON.

Livingston Parish Council adopted L.P.O. 01-16, reenacting WHEREAS. the Chapter 13 of the Code of Ordinances of Livingston Parish, Subdivision Regulations, which has since been codified and adopted in L.P.O. 19- 16 and is now identified as Chapter 125, and;

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council has adopted numerous amendments to Chapter 125 of the Code of Ordinances and now desires to amend section 125-25 (7) (a) to eliminate the requirement for swale ditches and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the governing authority of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana amended to read as follows:

### Sec. 125-25. - Drainage impact study/drainage design requirements.

- The following servitude criteria shall be required for each ditch, canal, and storm sewer; (7)however where applicable, local drainage districts reserve the right to review and request modifications as necessary to facilitate future maintenance of proposed ditches, canals and storm sewer systems, in addition, (with the approval from local drainage districts if applicable) the review engineer may allow variations based on sound engineering practices:
  - a. Storm sewers: fifteen (15') foot minimum servitude.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. If any provision of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

This ordinance having been submitted to a vote; the vote thereon was as follows:

- YEAS: MR. DELATTE, MR. HARRIS, MR. MCMORRIS, MR. ARD, MR. KEEN, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE, MR. TALBERT, MR. TALBERT, MR. MACK, MR. WASCOM
- NONE NAYS:
- **ABSTAIN:** NONE

ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted on the 24th day of September 2020.

# ATTEST:

Shane Mack, Council Chairman

Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk					
INTRODUCED		ADOPTED			
DELIVERED TO PRESIDEN	Τ	,		_o'clock _	M.
APPROVED BY PRESIDENT	Γ				
	Layton Ricks		Date		
VETOED BY PRESIDENT					
	Layton Ricks		Date		
RECEIVED FROM PRESIDE	NT	,		_o'clock _	M.